2) In the annual separate financial statements, the Company recognised liabilities from agreements

settled over time under short-term liabilities. After analysing the related agreements, it was determined

that these liabilities should be reported in a separate balance sheet item titled "Deferred revenues".

Consequently, the Company decided to adjust the comparative data. The presentation of deferred

revenues was changed by transferring them from short-term liabilities to "Deferred revenues", and

dividing them into short-term and long-term components. The presentation of deferred revenues in the

interim separate statement of cash flows for 2023 was also adjusted accordingly.

3) Additionally, the balances of VAT receivables and payables were adjusted. The adjustments resulted

in a reduction of current assets

and liabilities, and thus a reduction of the balance sheet total by PLN 1,077 thousand.

The impact of these adjustments on the financial statements of Apator S.A. are presented in the table below.

1) Reclassification of advances to "Other short-term assets"

Annual separate statements of financial position as at 31 December 2023:

Financial statements item
Value before
adjustment

Adjustment
Value after
adjustment

Current assets 184,556 -   184,556

  Inventory 111,094 (188) 110,906

  Other short-term receivables 1,657 (1,439) 218

   - from related entities 528 (528) -

   - from other entities 1,129 (911) 218

  Other short-term assets 3,294 1,627  4,921

 Other items 68,511 - 68,511

Interim separate statement of cash flows as at 30 June 2023:

Financial statements item
Value before
adjustment

Adjustment
Value after
adjustment

Cash from operating activity before changes in working capital  24,239  -   24,239

  Change in inventory (30,063) (3,236) (33,299)

  Change in receivables (4,818) 29 (4,789)

  Change in other short-term assets (573) 3,207 2,634

 Other items 15,531 - 15,531

Cash generated in the course of operating activities 4,316 - 4,316

2) Reclassification of deferred revenues to a separate item in the statements of financial position

Annual separate statements of financial position as at 31 December 2023:

Name of the entity: Apator SA Page 39

Period covered by the financial statements:
1 January 2024 – 30 June
2024

Reporting currency: Polish zloty (PLN)

Rounding level: all amounts are expressed in thousands of Polish zloty (unless otherwise indicated)

Condensed semi-annual separate financial statements

P-2024

Financial statements item
Value before
adjustment

Adjustment
Value after
adjustment

Liabilities 139,644 -   139,644

Long-term liabilities and provisions 14,826 1,040  15,866

  Deferred revenues - 1,040  1,040

 Other items 14,826 - 14,826

Short-term liabilities and provisions 124,818 (1,040) 123,778

  Deferred revenues - 1,568  1,568

  Other short-term liabilities 9,852 (2,608) 7,244

   - towards other entities 9,852 (2,608) 7,244

 Other items 114,966 - 114,966

Interim separate statement of cash flows as at 30 June 2023:

Financial statements item
Value before
adjustment

Adjustment
Value after
adjustment

Cash from operating activity before changes in working capital  24,239  -   24,239

  Change in liabilities 12,247 3,893 16,140

  Change in deferred revenues -   (3,893) (3,893)

 Other items (32,170) - (32,170)

Cash generated in the course of operating activities 4,316 -   4,316

3) Presentation of public law VAT settlements

Annual separate statements of financial position as at 31 December 2023:

Financial statements item
Value before
adjustment

Adjustment
Value after
adjustment

Fixed assets 336,423 - 336,423

Current assets 184,556 (1,077) 183,479

Receivables from taxes, customs duties and social
insurances

1,077 (1,077) -

 Other items 183,479 - 183,479

TOTAL ASSETS 520,979 (1,077) 519,902

Equity 381,335 - 381,335

Liabilities 139,644 (1,077) 138,567

Liabilities from taxes, customs duties and social
insurances

7,970 (1,077) 6,893

 Other items 131,674 - 131,674

TOTAL LIABILITIES

520,979 (1,077) 519,902

9. Events after the balance sheet date

In accordance with Resolution No. 20/VI/2024 of the Ordinary General Shareholders Meeting of Apator S.A.

of

Name of the entity: Apator SA Page 40

Period covered by the financial statements:
1 January 2024 – 30 June
2024

Reporting currency: Polish zloty (PLN)

Rounding level: all amounts are expressed in thousands of Polish zloty (unless otherwise indicated)

Condensed semi-annual separate financial statements

P-2024

26 June 2024, on 11 July 2024, the Company paid a dividend to shareholders from its 2023 profit in the total